

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RALPH F. PATTEN, JR.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS B. MCFADDEN
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. SHOREMAN
MCFADDEN & SHOREMAN
1420 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 638-2100

SCOTT L. NELSON
DEEPAK GUPTA
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Attorneys for Respondent

September 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. Petitioners Did Not Properly Raise the Questions Presented in the Fourth Circuit.	5
II. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits Over Manifest Disregard.....	7
A. The Manifest Disregard Doctrine Applied Be- low Has Been Settled Law for Decades.....	7
B. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Adopt a “New Test” Permitting Vacatur of Merely “Unreasonable” Contract Interpretations.	9
C. Semantic Differences Among the Circuits in Describing the Manifest Disregard Standard Do Not Amount to a Conflict.	12
D. The Seventh Circuit’s Decisions Do Not Create a Conflict Among the Circuits.	16
III. There Is No Genuine Conflict over the Application of the “Essence of the Agreement” Standard.	20
IV. Petitioners’ Request That the Court Reject All “Non-Statutory” Grounds for Vacatur, Including Manifest Disregard, Does Not Merit Review.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Advest, Inc. v. McCarthy</i> , 914 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1990)	13, 14
<i>Am. Cent. E. Tex. Gas Co. v. Union Pac. Res. Group</i> , 93 F. Appx. 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Amicizia Societa Navegazione v. Chilean Nitrate & Iodine Sales Corp.</i> , 274 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1960).....	8, 24
<i>Apex Plumbing Supply v. U.S. Supply Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1998).....	8, 10
<i>ARW Exploration Corp. v. Aguirre</i> , 45 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>B.L. Harbert Int'l, LLC v. Hercules Steel Co.</i> , 441 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2006)	12, 25, 26
<i>Baxter Int'l, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 315 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>BEM I, L.L.C. v. Anthropologie, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Black Box Corp. v. Markham</i> , 127 F. Appx. 22 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Brabham v. A.G. Edwards & Sons</i> , 376 F.3d 377 (5th Cir. 2004)	14, 16
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Gov't of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 937 (2004).....	16
<i>Bull HN Info. Sys. v. Hutson</i> , 229 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Butler Mfg. Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 336 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2003)	19

<i>Carter v. Health Net of Cal., Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Cement Divs., Nat'l Gypsum Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 793 F.2d 759 (6th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	24
<i>Cole v. Burns Int'l Sec. Servs.</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Cytyc Corp. v. DEKA Prods. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 439 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Dluhos v. Strasberg</i> , 321 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Satellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Dufenco Int'l Steel Trading v. T. Klaveness Shipping A/S</i> , 333 F.3d 383 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Dulien Steel Prods. Inc. of Wash. v. The Ogeka</i> , 147 F. Supp. 167 (W.D. Wash. 1956).....	7
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	7, 23
<i>Flex-Foot, Inc. v. CRP, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8, 13
<i>Folkways Music Publishers v. Weiss</i> , 989 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	24
<i>George Watts & Son, Inc. v. Tiffany & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	26
<i>Gramling v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 853 (W.D.S.C. 1957)	7

<i>Gupta v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 274 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Harris v. Parker Coll. of Chiropractic</i> , 286 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Health Servs. Mgmt. Corp. v. Hughes</i> , 975 F.2d 1253 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	24
<i>Hoeft v. MVL Group</i> , 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. Royal Alliance Assocs.</i> , 266 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Jacada (Europe), Ltd. v. Int'l Mktg. Strategies</i> , 401 F.3d 701 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 735 (2005).....	11
<i>Kergosien v. Ocean Energy, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 811 (1999).....	18
<i>Kurke v. Oscar Gruss & Son, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. dism'd, 540 U.S. 1098 (2004).....	24
<i>Marshall v. Green Giant Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 539 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>McGrann v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Bob- ker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Missouri River Servs., Inc. v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.</i> , 267 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1053 (2002).....	10, 22

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	26
<i>Montes v. Shearson Lehman Bros.</i> , 128 F.3d 1456 (11th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Nat'l Wrecking Co. v. Teamsters, Local 731</i> , 990 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Peebles v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Prestige Ford v. Ford Dealer Computer Servs.</i> , 324 F.3d 391 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 878 (2003).....	16
<i>Raiford v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 1410 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Remmey v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1112 (1995).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 14
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	7
<i>San Martine Compania De Navegacion, S. A. v. Saguenay Terminals Ltd.</i> , 293 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1961)	8
<i>Sarofim v. Trust Co. of the West</i> , 440 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2006)	8, 15, 16
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	7, 26
<i>Siegel v. Titan Indus. Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 891 (2d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Solvay Pharms. v. Duramed Pharms.</i> , 442 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	7

<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav.</i>	
Co., 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	20
<i>Upshur Coals Corp. v. United Mine Workers, Dist.</i>	
31, 933 F.2d 225 (4th Cir. 1991)	4, 9, 10
<i>Westerbeke Corp. v. Daihatsu Motor Co.</i> , 304 F.3d	
200 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 21
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	7, 8
<i>Williams v. Cigna Fin. Advisors</i> , 197 F.3d 752 (5th	
Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1099 (2000) ..	15, 16, 27
<i>Wise v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , 450 F.3d 265 (7th Cir.	
2006)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	19
<i>Wonderland Greyhound Park v. Autotote Sys.</i> , 274	
F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	5
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> ,	
126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S.	
1111 (1998)	21

Statutes and Rules:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>ff.</i>	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4).....	17, 24
S. Ct. R. 10.....	9, 23
4th Cir. R. 35(b)	5
7th Cir. R. 40(e)	18

Other:

Robert L. Stern, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	19
